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Shri A. S. SaicaI: May know whether large quantity of coal is ulIlected near the pita and it is not heing despatched on account of lack
d transport facilities? What action is Government taking on this point?

Shri P. C .. Sethi: As a matter of fact. excepting at one or two points, there is no transport bottleneck as such and pithead stocks ace not more than one month's stock.

Shri A. P. Sharma: Is the Government going to remove restriction on the movement of coal to increase consumption?

Shri P. C. Sethi: There is no restriction on the movement of coal as such except where the lines are heavily loaded.
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Shri IAdrajit Gupta: The Minister's first reply 'Mis that .the consumption of coal has actually declined very slightly. If that is so, may know what is the reaction of Goverrrment to the claim of the Chairman of the IMA that the production targets in the Fourth Plan should be reduced drastically and whl" are sO rrrany pit·s. being closed down on the plea that coal consumption i. falling"!

Shri Sanjiva Reddy: No. Sir; we are not closing down many coilieries.
The type of coal which is surplus is of the lower grades. We are openinlt new collieries for metallurgica I coal
-and coal of superiod variety. The lower grades of coal are so mUCh in surplus that we need not open neW oollierie. n07f. Even in the Fourt!>
Plan we will be able to produce much more of this type of coal than what is likely to be required, from out of the collieries that we have today. That is the reason why we have done this. About the fall in coal consumption,... slight fall is there. The various reasons, have been read out and, I am sure. my hon. friend has heard about the railways and the steel plants consuming. a little less than what they were doing last year.

Dastur Ii: Co.

+ r Shri P. C. Borooah:
8hr! It. 8. Pandey-:

I Shri Uikey:
Shri Vidya CharaR Sllakla~

J 8ltrl Radfaelal Vyas: .,0.', Sltri R. Banaa:
I Sllri D. D. Mantr;: lSllri P. VeIlkatasubbalali:'

Shr; Ravindra Varma:
Sm 1[. C. Pant:

Will the Minister of Steel ami MiIlU be pleased to refer to the reltly given to Starred Question No. 367 on the 4th December, 1964 and state:

(8) whether Government have considered the offer of Mis. Dastur & Co., to merge their consultant firm in the Hindustan Steel Ltd. or a public sector unit of it; aDd
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(b) if so, the decision taken thereon'!

The Deputy Minister in the Mbals-
try of Steel aDd Mines (Shri P. C.
Sethi): (a) and (b). There was no offer by Me3Sfs Oastur & Co. that they should be merged with Hindustan Steel Ltd. Government have, however, considered their offer of conversion into a public sector unit and are willing to do eo. The terms ('n which thill can be done are under :legotia-
tion.

Shri P. C. ~: What i3 the infructuous expenditure incurr~d by the company that will involve if the company is taken over by the Government?

TIle Milliliter of steel aDd -Mines
(5111'1 laajiYa Reddy): All these a'-
pects are to be examined, A committee has been appointed with the Cabinet Secretary as the Chairman.
The Steel Secretary and the Finance Secretary are also there. They are looking into all aspecta of the question. At this stage I am not able to give further details.

Shri P. C. aar-h: How is the work of the Consultants Company and the Central Engineering Design Bureau proposed to be co-ordinated after the former is nationalised.

Shri SalQiYa Reddy: The Consultants w.ill continue IIoi they are and we -
will make use of them not (Inly for the steel industry but for different industries including defenCe industries_
We will keep the company as it is.
1 will not be able to say anything more now because it is being considered as to how best to USe them and how much money to spend.

Sbri Daji: Has it been brought to the notice of the Govel'I)ment . that they are not havin« any work tor quite lOme time and unless some work is immediately given to them before the necotiationa conclude they will be completely bankrupt and the whole finn will break \town? In view ot the need to keep this hiPJy technical ftnn loine. have the Government cons;dered giving them work immediately so that they keep going?

Shri SaaUiva Beddy: It is difficult for me and my Ministry tel create work; that is why. of course, the deci,;ion has been taken that Oastur and Company will be used not only·
by the Steel Ministry but also by other industries. For the present-the Steel Ministry has given thelIl' eight sites for 4rtudy for pig iron. plants. We can give them all thework that is available but to create-work will be difficult.

8hriS. M. Baurjee: I would like to !mow whether it is a fact that Mr. Dastur was here and he met the Government officials and the Minister also and I want to know whetbet'
Government has taken any final deci-Soion about their association with the-BokaI'D steel plant or the matter isstill under consideration.

Shri Saujiva aedd,.: I do not know-if Mr. Oastur was here. At least. he-
did not meet me. He may have met others and also perhaps my friend'
Mr. Banerjee--I do not know-but he-
has not met me. TherefOl·e. I am not able to say anything.

Shri S_ M. BaaerJee: He has not answered my question.

Mr. Speaker: When he hu not met anybody, how can he say anything.

Shri Baap: At \east, the Govern--
ment ought to be able to give the·
reply. He must have met the Government Glfficials.

Shri San,iiva Reddy: He might haye met them but he has not met me. HI!' comes so many times.

Shrl S. M. Baaerjee: The second' part of my question was that r want-·
ed to know whether the Government has taken any Rnal decision regarding their aS30ciatian with the-Bokaro steel plant.

SJui Saajiva Bedd,.: That I am prepared to answer. No decision has been taken. 1 have repeatedly said that until the project report is rea,h' it will be difficult for us to say anything.

Shrl Kapur Singh: Is it true that the highly efficient technical priva~

enterprise is being forced to commit hara-kiri bec3.use of the Russians' refusal to associate them with the Bokaro steel plant and, if so, why do
·the Government allow the foreigners to impose their political system on us?

Shri Sanjiva Reddy: It is not the intention of the Government to damage Dastur & Co. Otherwi~e, it would not have ~on3idered an outlay of lakhs of rupees for taking them over in the public sector. The presum-
tion itself is wrong. We are trying to keep them alive by exploring the possib:lity of making use of them in various ways.

Shri. Kapur Singh: 1 said nothing about life and death. Has the hon.
Minister understoOd what I said? My question has not been ansered.

Shri Sanjiva Reddy: He used the word 'hara-kiri' ..... .

5hri Kapur Singh: If the hon.
Minister does not understand the word 'hara-kiri', I can US;e the word
"'liquidation'.

Mr. 8peaker: He said that they are trying to keep them alive and not to allow them to commit hara-kiri.

8hrl Kapur Singh: The private enterprise is being made to commit hara-kiri. If it becomes a public sector department ...... ~

8hri Barish Chandra Mathur: Is it not a fact that because of lack of. exl>E!rt consultancy in this country, it was through the personal interest of our late Prime Minister Nehru that this Company transferred it-elf to India under certain expectations?
May I know what are the compellin.g circumstance~ which have led this

Company to come into the public sector?

Shri Sanjiva Reddy: 1 am sorry I sector, it is not meant to damage them.

Shri Barish Chandra Math~ It is not that you are wanting to damage them. That h not my question. My question is: Why have they come to such a pass ....

Shri Sanjiva Reddy: I am not able to reply on behalf of Dastur & Co.
They have offered to come to the public sector and we have accepted it.

Shri Barish Chandra Mathur: That is not my question. I want to lmow whether the hon. Minister is aware of this fact or not that there is such a great demand for consultancy worj!:
here and it was under such circumstances that they came here. What are the ecompelling circumstances which have led them to cease functioning as a private sector enterprise and now they want to function as a public sector enterprise. There mu,t be certain compelling circumstances for them.
Has the Minister made any stUdy of that?

Shri Sanjiva Reddy: The whole matter has been placed before the Cabinet. They have considered all aspects of the matter. About the reasons and all that, it is very difficult to state on their behalf as to what circumstance, compelleo:! them to write to the Government for becoming a publie sector enterprise. If I say something on their behalf, it will not be proi>!1i' for me to do so. Here is a letter written to the Government and the Government has accepted it.

Shrl R. Ramanathan Chettlar: In view of the suggestion made by the Prime Minist~ the other day. when he addressed the Federation -..f Indian Chamber of Commerce and Industry, to use not only the indigenous talents but· also consultants like Dastur
& Co., may I know why the Government should not give .uP the idea of taking over Dastur & Co. who have got more than 700 engineers on tlJ,eir staff?

do not know the details as to under whose instructions and in.'piration they came to In-iia and all that. ~s regards their coming to the public

Shrl SaDjiva Reddy: We have not given up anything. On the other band, we are trying to use them much more by converting them into a public sector enterprise.

Shri Ramanathan Chettiar: On a point of order ....

Mlr. g,peaker: What is the rule that is being tramgressed?

Shri Ramanathan Chettiar: Arising
-Qut of this answer.... ..

Mr. Speaker: Then, it is no point of
-order.

Shri Ramanathan Chettiar: I want to get some clarification . . .

Mr. Speaker: No. Next question.

Shri Barish Chandra Mathur: This answer has created more confusion.

Central Advisory Couneil of Industri~

+
( Shri M. L. Dwivedl: I Shri D. N. Tiwary:

Shri Yashpal Singh:
.,05 J Shri S. C. samanta: '1 Shri Onkar Lal Berwa:

Shri P. C. Borooah:
I Shrj p. R. Chakraverti:
l Shri Rameshwar Tantia:

Will the Minister of Industry and Supply be pleased to state:

(a) whether a meeting of the Central Advisory Council of Industries was held in New Delhi towards the end of January, 1965; aDd

(b) if so, the subjects discussed and conclusions arrived thereat·!

The Deputy Minister in the Ministry of Industry aDd Supply (Shrl Bibudhendra Misra): (a) and (b). A meeting of the Central Advisory Council of Industries was held on the 28th January, 1965. There was a general discussion on the economic situation and industrial development in the country and the progress made in the Agro-industries and Electrical Engineering Industries was reviewed.
The suggestions made by the members are under examination.
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